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District 5 
Certcode <M13-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 

YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY JO, 2025 

Fill out form, make and file a copy with the Town Clerk, and submit the Mileage Certificate on or before February 
20, 1024 to: Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Polley, Planning and lntermodal Development, 
Mapping s«tlon via email to: aOl.mileagecertljlcates@wrmont.gov or If necessary via mall to: VTrans PPAID­
MapplngSectlon, 219 North Main Street, Barre VT 05641. 

We, the members of the legislative body of SHELBURNE in CHITTENDEN County 
on an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section JOS, 
added I 985, Is as follows: 

PART I - CHANGES TOTALS - Please fill In and calculate totals. 
Town Previous Added Subtracted Scenic 
HlghwaJ•S MIieage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 

11111111111111,,, ................................ ,,1111111111,, ................................... 1u1u1111un1111111u1111,e111u1111111111u11 

Class 1 0.000 0.00 

Class 2 25.220 25.220 

Class J 27.67 27.67 

State Highway 6.655 6.6SS 

Total 119.1411 59.S4S

• Class I lane 0.000 0.00 

• Class4 0.10 0.02 0.12 

• legal Trail 0.00 
0.00 

• Mileage for Class J lane, Class 4. and legal Trail classifications art NOT inc:/11ded in Iola/.

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 
I. NEW HJGHWA YS: Please attach Selectmen's "Certificate of Completlon and Opening".

+0.02 mi CL4 TH-29 Champlain Dr (extended across railroad as CU)

Addition to TH-72 (Gardenside Ln) AND Addition to TH-75 (Acorn Ln)I, a/
-r 'o<o 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED COP)' of proceedings (minutes of meeting).

J. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting) .
.0.007 mr cu TH•14approach (S03330413EA001) to VT•111 IWl'leasullld
··O,O'im1' U3 -r1+--,- {fH-ttufro �r) ftm-e�

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attach a copy o.f order deslRnatlnl(ldlscontlnuinR Scenic Hll(hways.

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES RECORDED THIS YEAR: Place an X In the box and sign below. □ 
PART/II-SJ 

dlti8�14',_ml�rmu�: 
....._,__ 

• 

• 
t(l/��l__- DateFJled: JlJ../aJ/JOJ§ __ _ 

Please sign ORIGINAL and return It for Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to TKIV Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Representati1•e, AgenCJ' of Transportation 

Received 
3/24/2025

VTrans Mapping Section

* * NOTE:
0.06 mi of CL3 TH-72 (Gardenside Ln) 
accepted in 2021 (but 0.06 mi was 
prematurely added in 1994 as a 
remeasurement, so zero miles added 
to TH-72 this year)

0.01
________27.59

_________59.458

Part I updated to reflect changes 
to TH-7, 72, and 75. 

0.007

0.09

_________25.213

Docusign Envelope ID: 01E95D8D-0210-4398-B5F0-B12890DEA179
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Parcel perimeter, not centerline length
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Alley, Kerry

From: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org>
Sent: Friday, March 21, 2025 4:30 PM
To: Alley, Kerry; Matt Lawless
Cc: Lisa Mann; Sue Moraska
Subject: RE: AOT 2025 Shelburne
Attachments: Certificate of Highway Miles 03 21 25.pdf

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the 
sender. 
Hi Kerry, 
 
Attached is the form. Again so sorry for the delay. It was filed in the vault as completed. Thank you for your 
time this afternoon and all the help you’ve given us making the older corrections. 
 
Have a great weekend! 
 
Diana 
  
Diana Vachon, CMC, CVC 
Shelburne Town Clerk 
PO Box 88 
5420 Shelburne Road 
Shelburne, VT  05482 
Ph: 802-985-5116 
Fax: 802-985-9550 
Cell: 802-343-3145 
http://www.shelburnevt.org/ 
pronoun (she/her) 
  

"There are three ways to ultimate success: The first way is to be kind. The second way is to be 
kind. The third way is to be kind." ~ Fred Rogers 

  
The Town Clerk’s Office will close at 2 P.M. the day before all Elections. 
  
Online you can register to vote online at: 
  
https://olvr.vermont.gov/ 
  
And to check the status of your absentee ballot online click on the following link: 
 
https://mvp.vermont.gov/ 
  
Disclaimer: please be advised that your email communication to the Town may be considered public record 
and may be subject to disclosure under the Vermont Open Public Records Act. Vermont’s “Public Records 
Law” is found in Title 1, Chapter 5, Subchapter 3 of Vermont Statutes Annotated (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320) 
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From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Monday, March 17, 2025 12:45 PM 
To: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org>; Matt Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org> 
Cc: Lisa Mann <lmann@shelburnevt.org>; Sue Moraska <SMoraska@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: RE: AOT 2025 Shelburne 
 
Good morning,  
 
I just wanted to touch base with everyone regarding Shelburne’s 2025 Mileage Certificate which we have 
not yet received. Based on our ongoing conversations, I believe this year’s changes include the 3 written 
in italics in the email below, as well as the two changes that were pre-loaded onto the certificate which 
are highlighted in the image in the email below.  
  
It is important that we receive the certificate as soon as possible so that I can process these changes in 
time for the Annual Mileage Reports. 
  
Thank you all again for your help working through these changes! 
  
Kerry 
  
_________________________________________________ 
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section 
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 
802-917-2621 (cell) | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
hĴp://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
  
  
  
From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2025 11:02 AM 
To: Lisa Mann <lmann@shelburnevt.org> 
Cc: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org>; Sue Moraska <SMoraska@shelburnevt.org>; Matt Lawless 
<mlawless@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: RE: AOT 2025 Shelburne 
  
Hi Lisa, 
  
I think you have a great theory about its source!  I also think you’ve done a thorough enough search to be 
confident that the mileage of TH-7 should be 0.08 mi instead of 0.17 mi. If the Town agrees, you can add 
the following change to the 2025 Mileage Certificate: 

-0.09 mi CL3 TH-7 (Athletic Dr) remeasured 
  

If the town maintains more than the ~0.09 mi that what was formally dedicated to the Town, it might be 
worth considering going through the process of legally extending TH-7. 
  
Regarding the changes to Gardenside Ln and Acord Dr: 

Docusign Envelope ID: 01E95D8D-0210-4398-B5F0-B12890DEA179
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Because it is clear that these two highways intersect, I didn’t try to confirm precisely where both 
highways ended previously (we only have measures that were rounded off to the nearest 0.01 mi) or how 
much was legally added to each highway (because these two highways “share” the intersection). 
Instead, I determined the current total mileage of each highway’s centerline using our mapping software, 
and am processing the changes necessary to ensure that these two highway centerlines have the correct 
totals.  These changes can be written on the 2025 Certificate as: 
  

0.06 mi of CL3 TH-72 (Gardenside Ln) accepted in 2021 (but 0.06 mi had already been 
prematurely added in 1994 as a remeasurement, so zero miles added).  
+0.01 mi CL3 TH-75 (Acorn Dr) accepted in 2021 

 
I assume the following highlighted changes are already on the Certificate, based on the draft Diana sent 
on 2/11/2025:  

 
 
I think we’ve resolved all of the issues that were pending for this year! 
  
If anyone has any questions or concerns, please don’t hesitate to reach out to me, 
  
Kerry 
  
  
  
  
  
From: Lisa Mann <lmann@shelburnevt.org>  
Sent: Thursday, February 27, 2025 4:52 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org>; Sue Moraska <SMoraska@shelburnevt.org>; Matt Lawless 
<mlawless@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: Fw: AOT 2025 Shelburne 
  

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the 
sender. 
02-27-2025 
  
Hello Kerry, 

 You don't often get email from lmann@shelburnevt.org. Learn why this is important   

Docusign Envelope ID: 01E95D8D-0210-4398-B5F0-B12890DEA179
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A short follow up note regarding the length of Athletic Drive in Shelburne, VT. 
  
I wasn't entirely satisfied with the facts that I related to you on February 25, 2025. I had searched through 
the Highway mileage Certificates from 2005 to 2023. Yesterday I searched through the Highway Mileage 
Books for the years 1966 to 2010 and found only the one deed for the roadway now known as Athletic 
Drive.  
  
Then, I started searching through the State Highway maps for Shelburne going backwards from 2023 to 
see when the mileage for Athletic Drive formerly known as Blodgett Rd formerly known as Champlain 
Container Rd may have changed from the initial mileage of .0814 miles as calculated from the 1966 deed 
to the .17 miles that you are asking me about. The earliest highway map that we have is from 1970 and it 
shows the mileage as .17 miles.  
  
As there was no calculation on the Town's 1967 Certificate of Highway mileage for the two roads listed, 
Lake View Dr, or, Champlain Container Rd, it doesn't look as though the Town calculated the length of 
either road. I have figured out where the .17 miles attributed as the length of Champlain Container Rd 
might have come from. If you add up ALL the dimensions of the roadway; 60.02 ft + 180 ft + 250 ft + 69.17 
ft + 182.82 ft + 138.27 ft and divide the result buy 5,280 ft the result is .1667 miles.  
  
Do you think this might be where the .17 miles came from? 
  
This is my best guess so far. 
  
Sincerely yours, 
  
Lisa C. Mann, Asst. Town Clerk 
Town of Shelburne, VT 05482 
  

From: Lisa Mann <lmann@shelburnevt.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2025 4:48 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>; Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Cc: Matt Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org>; Sue Moraska <SMoraska@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: Re: AOT 2025 Shelburne  
  
02-25-2025 
  
Hello Kerry, 
  
There are not two deeds for Athletic Drive that equal the .17 mileage shown on the 2023 State Highway 
map for Shelburne. 
  
There is one deed to the Town from International Realty, Inc. in 1966 for .0814 miles of roadway, now 
known as Athletic Drive. 
  
I have no idea who added the .12 miles to .0814 miles of Athletic Drive mileage, or when that might have 
happened. I paged through our Highway Mileage books, starting from 2005 to 2023, and found nothing. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 01E95D8D-0210-4398-B5F0-B12890DEA179
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In June of 2005 the was a Warranty Deed from Field House, LLC to the Town of Shelburne for Lot 1 = 36 
acres just west of Athletic Drive. That deed included an easement starting at the terminus of Athletic 
Drive north toward the Field House parking area. 
  
No one from the Town ever considered the easement from the terminus of Athletic Drive over the road to 
the parking area at the "Fieldhouse" as  
a deed of ownership to the Town for the roadway. The Town does not plow that portion of road.  
  
I have included pdf files of the Warranty Deed with the easement language as well as a copy of Map Slide 
275A showing the course of the easement area from the terminus of Athletic Drive to the Field House 
parking area. 
  
I hope this is helpful. Please let me know if you have further questions. 
  
Sincerely yours, 
  
Lisa C. Mann, Asst. Town Clerk 
Town of Shelburne, VT 05482 
  

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 24, 2025 5:57 PM 
To: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Cc: Matt Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org>; Lisa Mann <lmann@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: RE: AOT 2025 Shelburne  
  
Thanks Diana! 
 
Can you let Lisa know that we already have the deed for the first 0.08 mi of TH-7 that was included with the 1967 
Mileage Certificate (see top half of attached deed), so I'm looking for a deed that extends the right of way to 0.12 mi 
(the bend in the road) or 0.17 mi (the length of TH-7 submitted on the 1967 Mileage Certificate, see attached Cert 
1967.png). 
 
Kerry 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Sent: Monday, February 24, 2025 4:40 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Matt Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org>; Lisa Mann <lmann@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: RE: AOT 2025 Shelburne 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Hi Kerry, 
 
Apologies, I have not looked for deeds yet. Our Town Meeting election and School District elections are in full 
swing.  I am at a remote poll most of tomorrow for Town Meeting. 
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There is a deed for Athletic Dr, but it was called Blodgett when the deed was filed. Lisa is going to get us a copy. I 
will send it to  you tomorrow. As far as we know there is no deed for Gardenside.  The lawyer at the time did not feel 
the need to do one. There's only the acceptance and survey recorded. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Diana 
 
Diana Vachon, CMC, CVC 
Shelburne Town Clerk 
PO Box 88 
5420 Shelburne Road 
Shelburne, VT  05482 
Ph: 802-985-5116 
Fax: 802-985-9550 
Cell: 802-343-3145 
http://www.shelburnevt.org/ 
pronoun (she/her) 
 
"There are three ways to ultimate success: The first way is to be kind. The second way is to be kind. The third way is 
to be kind." ~ Fred Rogers 
 
The Town Clerk's Office will close at 2 P.M. the day before all Elections. 
 
Online you can register to vote online at: 
 
https://olvr.vermont.gov/ 
 
And to check the status of your absentee ballot online click on the following link: 
 
https://mvp.vermont.gov/ 
 
Disclaimer: please be advised that your email communication to the Town may be considered public record and 
may be subject to disclosure under the Vermont Open Public Records Act. Vermont's "Public Records Law" is 
found in Title 1, Chapter 5, Subchapter 3 of Vermont Statutes Annotated (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320) 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 24, 2025 3:58 PM 
To: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Cc: Matt Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: RE: AOT 2025 Shelburne 
 
Hi Diana, 
 
I just wanted to check in with you about my previous email to you, mainly: 
 
1. Is there an additional deed for Athletic Dr? Or should the road's mileage be adjusted to match the deed that was 
provided to us when it was added to the map?  (Details below) 
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2. Is there a deed that corresponds to the altered right of way for Gardenside Ln? (We have the acceptance, but 
only the original deed, details below) 
 
With this information, I can tell you how to write the changes in Part II of the Mileage Certificate. 
 
Thanks Diana! 
 
Kerry 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Alley, Kerry 
Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2025 6:37 PM 
To: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: RE: AOT 2025 Shelburne 
 
Thanks Diana, 
 
Wow, mailing out that many ballots must be crazy! 
 
ATHLETIC DR 
 
Thanks for clarifying the extent of Athletic Dr. This means there are some inconsistencies that should probably be 
cleared up. The deed we have for Athletic Dr (AthleticDriveDeed.png, attached) matches the Shelburne parcel 
data, which only accounts for 0.06 mi of Athletic Drive (not the entire 0.17 that we have on record). If the town took 
over to the bend in the road, is there another deed that covers the remaining right of way? 
 
GARDENSIDE LN and ACORN LN 
 
I'm not sure if I correctly understand the changes to Gardenside Ln and Acorn Ln, but I'll summarize what I know 
about these two roads and what I think the changes are supposed to be... so please let me know if the following 
interpretation is correct or not! 
 
Here's what I know/assume about Gardenside Ln and Acorn Ln: 
- Gardenside Ln was added to our records in 1984 with 0.22 mi, but it was remeasured to 0.28 mi in 1994, which 
matches the actual length indicated using our mapping software. I have the 1984 mileage certificate, but not any 
of the accompanying documentation to understand why it was originally mapped with only 0.22 mi. 
- Acorn Ln was added to our records in 1987 with 0.19 mi. 
 
Here is what I want to make sure I understand correctly: 
 
- I'm assuming that the 1984 addition of Gardenside Ln did not extend all the way to Acorn Ln (only 0.22 mi instead 
of the full 0.28 mi), and that the remeasurement in 1994 added the remaining mileage before it was officially 
accepted by the Town in 2021. 
- I'm also assuming that the 1987 addition of Acorn Ln didn't extend to the limits indicated on the survey, but 
instead stopped just short of the intersection with Gardenside Ln. 
 
- Because the road was constructed differently than expected, i.e. not exactly as described in the survey (which 
presumably explains the delay in acceptance of the last portion of Gardenside Ln), does that mean the Town 
accepted the road without a deed to the modified alignment because it was the intention of everyone involved 
when the original documents were drawn up that the roads be town highways? 
- In other words, the original deed (which wasn't included in the documents you sent) matches the survey plat you 
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provided, but the road was built with a bend in it instead of following straight along the yellow line I drew on the 
attached image Shelburne_TH72_SurveyAndImagery.png. 
 
Tentative Conclusions: 
Gardenside Ln: If my understanding as described above is correct, then we are glad to have this additional 
documentation that we didn't realize we were missing. However, we already added the remaining mileage for 
Gardenside Ln to our records in 1994. 
Acorn Ln: Because it is our policy to map and measure town highways from centerline to intersecting centerline, 
we aren't mapping Acorn Ln past the centerline of Gardenside Ln, but even so the extra 30' tipped the length from 
rounding down to 0.19 mi to rounding up to 0.20 mi. 
 
Again, please let me know if my understanding as described above is correct, because this correspondence will be 
saved with the Mileage Certificate. 
 
Thank you very much, 
 
Kerry 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 11, 2025 5:33 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: FW: AOT 2025 Shelburne 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Hi Kerry, 
 
Thanks for your message today. We are working on mailing out hundreds of ballots for Town Meeting.  I've been 
meaning to get back to you. 
Attached is the Certificate form. Please add the mileage amounts for #1 and #3. 
 
On Athletic Dr, The Town took over up to the bend in between your two yellow arrows. I have circled it with black 
pen. 
On Acorn Ln, The Town did not take over the highlighted section with red arrows pointing at it. 
On Gardenside, The Town did not take over the two half circles (insert) on the plat III now slide 656A. 
 
If I missed something or need to send you more information, please let me know. 
 
Thanks again! 
Diana 
 
Diana Vachon, CMC, CVC 
Shelburne Town Clerk 
PO Box 88 
5420 Shelburne Road 
Shelburne, VT  05482 
Ph: 802-985-5116 
Fax: 802-985-9550 
Cell: 802-343-3145 
http://www.shelburnevt.org/ 
pronoun (she/her) 
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"There are three ways to ultimate success: The first way is to be kind. The second way is to be kind. The third way is 
to be kind." ~ Fred Rogers 
 
The Town Clerk's Office will close at 2 P.M. the day before all Elections. 
 
Online you can register to vote online at: 
 
https://olvr.vermont.gov/ 
 
And to check the status of your absentee ballot online click on the following link: 
 
https://mvp.vermont.gov/ 
 
Disclaimer: please be advised that your email communication to the Town may be considered public record and 
may be subject to disclosure under the Vermont Open Public Records Act. Vermont's "Public Records Law" is 
found in Title 1, Chapter 5, Subchapter 3 of Vermont Statutes Annotated (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320) 
 
 
 
 
 
D 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Scanner <scanner@shelburnevt.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 11, 2025 5:01 PM 
To: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: AOT 2025 Shelburne 
 
 
Please open the attached document. It was sent to you using a Xerox multifunction printer. 
 
Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page 
 
Multifunction Printer Location: 
Multifunction Printer Name: Xerox AltaLink C8155 (A8:D9:46) 
 
 
 
For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://www.xerox.com/ 
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Alley, Kerry

From: Lisa Mann <lmann@shelburnevt.org>
Sent: Thursday, February 27, 2025 4:52 PM
To: Alley, Kerry
Cc: Diana Vachon; Sue Moraska; Matt Lawless
Subject: Fw: AOT 2025 Shelburne
Attachments: WD Field House, LLC to Town of Shelburne-36 Acres & Easement.pdf; Map Slide 

275A.pdf

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the 
sender. 
02-27-2025 
 
Hello Kerry, 
 
A short follow up note regarding the length of Athletic Drive in Shelburne, VT. 
 
I wasn't entirely satisfied with the facts that I related to you on February 25, 2025. I had searched through 
the Highway mileage Certificates from 2005 to 2023. Yesterday I searched through the Highway Mileage 
Books for the years 1966 to 2010 and found only the one deed for the roadway now known as Athletic 
Drive.  
 
Then, I started searching through the State Highway maps for Shelburne going backwards from 2023 to 
see when the mileage for Athletic Drive formerly known as Blodgett Rd formerly known as Champlain 
Container Rd may have changed from the initial mileage of .0814 miles as calculated from the 1966 deed 
to the .17 miles that you are asking me about. The earliest highway map that we have is from 1970 and it 
shows the mileage as .17 miles.  
 
As there was no calculation on the Town's 1967 Certificate of Highway mileage for the two roads listed, 
Lake View Dr, or, Champlain Container Rd, it doesn't look as though the Town calculated the length of 
either road. I have figured out where the .17 miles attributed as the length of Champlain Container Rd 
might have come from. If you add up ALL the dimensions of the roadway; 60.02 ft + 180 ft + 250 ft + 69.17 
ft + 182.82 ft + 138.27 ft and divide the result buy 5,280 ft the result is .1667 miles.  
 
Do you think this might be where the .17 miles came from? 
 
This is my best guess so far. 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
Lisa C. Mann, Asst. Town Clerk 
Town of Shelburne, VT 05482 
 

 You don't often get email from lmann@shelburnevt.org. Learn why this is important   
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From: Lisa Mann <lmann@shelburnevt.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2025 4:48 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>; Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Cc: Matt Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org>; Sue Moraska <SMoraska@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: Re: AOT 2025 Shelburne  
  
02-25-2025 
 
Hello Kerry, 
 
There are not two deeds for Athletic Drive that equal the .17 mileage shown on the 2023 State Highway 
map for Shelburne. 
 
There is one deed to the Town from International Realty, Inc. in 1966 for .0814 miles of roadway, now 
known as Athletic Drive. 
 
I have no idea who added the .12 miles to .0814 miles of Athletic Drive mileage, or when that might have 
happened. I paged through our Highway Mileage books, starting from 2005 to 2023, and found nothing. 
 
In June of 2005 the was a Warranty Deed from Field House, LLC to the Town of Shelburne for Lot 1 = 36 
acres just west of Athletic Drive. That deed included an easement starting at the terminus of Athletic 
Drive north toward the Field House parking area. 
 
No one from the Town ever considered the easement from the terminus of Athletic Drive over the road to 
the parking area at the "Fieldhouse" as  
a deed of ownership to the Town for the roadway. The Town does not plow that portion of road.  
 
I have included pdf files of the Warranty Deed with the easement language as well as a copy of Map Slide 
275A showing the course of the easement area from the terminus of Athletic Drive to the Field House 
parking area. 
 
I hope this is helpful. Please let me know if you have further questions. 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
Lisa C. Mann, Asst. Town Clerk 
Town of Shelburne, VT 05482 
 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 24, 2025 5:57 PM 
To: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Cc: Matt Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org>; Lisa Mann <lmann@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: RE: AOT 2025 Shelburne  
  
Thanks Diana! 
 
Can you let Lisa know that we already have the deed for the first 0.08 mi of TH-7 that was included with the 1967 
Mileage Certificate (see top half of attached deed), so I'm looking for a deed that extends the right of way to 0.12 mi 
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(the bend in the road) or 0.17 mi (the length of TH-7 submitted on the 1967 Mileage Certificate, see attached Cert 
1967.png). 
 
Kerry 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Sent: Monday, February 24, 2025 4:40 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Matt Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org>; Lisa Mann <lmann@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: RE: AOT 2025 Shelburne 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Hi Kerry, 
 
Apologies, I have not looked for deeds yet. Our Town Meeting election and School District elections are in full 
swing.  I am at a remote poll most of tomorrow for Town Meeting. 
 
There is a deed for Athletic Dr, but it was called Blodgett when the deed was filed. Lisa is going to get us a copy. I 
will send it to  you tomorrow. As far as we know there is no deed for Gardenside.  The lawyer at the time did not feel 
the need to do one. There's only the acceptance and survey recorded. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Diana 
 
Diana Vachon, CMC, CVC 
Shelburne Town Clerk 
PO Box 88 
5420 Shelburne Road 
Shelburne, VT  05482 
Ph: 802-985-5116 
Fax: 802-985-9550 
Cell: 802-343-3145 
http://www.shelburnevt.org/ 
pronoun (she/her) 
 
"There are three ways to ultimate success: The first way is to be kind. The second way is to be kind. The third way is 
to be kind." ~ Fred Rogers 
 
The Town Clerk's Office will close at 2 P.M. the day before all Elections. 
 
Online you can register to vote online at: 
 
https://olvr.vermont.gov/ 
 
And to check the status of your absentee ballot online click on the following link: 
 
https://mvp.vermont.gov/ 
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Disclaimer: please be advised that your email communication to the Town may be considered public record and 
may be subject to disclosure under the Vermont Open Public Records Act. Vermont's "Public Records Law" is 
found in Title 1, Chapter 5, Subchapter 3 of Vermont Statutes Annotated (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320) 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 24, 2025 3:58 PM 
To: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Cc: Matt Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: RE: AOT 2025 Shelburne 
 
Hi Diana, 
 
I just wanted to check in with you about my previous email to you, mainly: 
 
1. Is there an additional deed for Athletic Dr? Or should the road's mileage be adjusted to match the deed that was 
provided to us when it was added to the map?  (Details below) 
 
2. Is there a deed that corresponds to the altered right of way for Gardenside Ln? (We have the acceptance, but 
only the original deed, details below) 
 
With this information, I can tell you how to write the changes in Part II of the Mileage Certificate. 
 
Thanks Diana! 
 
Kerry 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Alley, Kerry 
Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2025 6:37 PM 
To: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: RE: AOT 2025 Shelburne 
 
Thanks Diana, 
 
Wow, mailing out that many ballots must be crazy! 
 
ATHLETIC DR 
 
Thanks for clarifying the extent of Athletic Dr. This means there are some inconsistencies that should probably be 
cleared up. The deed we have for Athletic Dr (AthleticDriveDeed.png, attached) matches the Shelburne parcel 
data, which only accounts for 0.06 mi of Athletic Drive (not the entire 0.17 that we have on record). If the town took 
over to the bend in the road, is there another deed that covers the remaining right of way? 
 
GARDENSIDE LN and ACORN LN 
 
I'm not sure if I correctly understand the changes to Gardenside Ln and Acorn Ln, but I'll summarize what I know 
about these two roads and what I think the changes are supposed to be... so please let me know if the following 
interpretation is correct or not! 
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Here's what I know/assume about Gardenside Ln and Acorn Ln: 
- Gardenside Ln was added to our records in 1984 with 0.22 mi, but it was remeasured to 0.28 mi in 1994, which 
matches the actual length indicated using our mapping software. I have the 1984 mileage certificate, but not any 
of the accompanying documentation to understand why it was originally mapped with only 0.22 mi. 
- Acorn Ln was added to our records in 1987 with 0.19 mi. 
 
Here is what I want to make sure I understand correctly: 
 
- I'm assuming that the 1984 addition of Gardenside Ln did not extend all the way to Acorn Ln (only 0.22 mi instead 
of the full 0.28 mi), and that the remeasurement in 1994 added the remaining mileage before it was officially 
accepted by the Town in 2021. 
- I'm also assuming that the 1987 addition of Acorn Ln didn't extend to the limits indicated on the survey, but 
instead stopped just short of the intersection with Gardenside Ln. 
 
- Because the road was constructed differently than expected, i.e. not exactly as described in the survey (which 
presumably explains the delay in acceptance of the last portion of Gardenside Ln), does that mean the Town 
accepted the road without a deed to the modified alignment because it was the intention of everyone involved 
when the original documents were drawn up that the roads be town highways? 
- In other words, the original deed (which wasn't included in the documents you sent) matches the survey plat you 
provided, but the road was built with a bend in it instead of following straight along the yellow line I drew on the 
attached image Shelburne_TH72_SurveyAndImagery.png. 
 
Tentative Conclusions: 
Gardenside Ln: If my understanding as described above is correct, then we are glad to have this additional 
documentation that we didn't realize we were missing. However, we already added the remaining mileage for 
Gardenside Ln to our records in 1994. 
Acorn Ln: Because it is our policy to map and measure town highways from centerline to intersecting centerline, 
we aren't mapping Acorn Ln past the centerline of Gardenside Ln, but even so the extra 30' tipped the length from 
rounding down to 0.19 mi to rounding up to 0.20 mi. 
 
Again, please let me know if my understanding as described above is correct, because this correspondence will be 
saved with the Mileage Certificate. 
 
Thank you very much, 
 
Kerry 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 11, 2025 5:33 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: FW: AOT 2025 Shelburne 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Hi Kerry, 
 
Thanks for your message today. We are working on mailing out hundreds of ballots for Town Meeting.  I've been 
meaning to get back to you. 
Attached is the Certificate form. Please add the mileage amounts for #1 and #3. 
 
On Athletic Dr, The Town took over up to the bend in between your two yellow arrows. I have circled it with black 
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pen. 
On Acorn Ln, The Town did not take over the highlighted section with red arrows pointing at it. 
On Gardenside, The Town did not take over the two half circles (insert) on the plat III now slide 656A. 
 
If I missed something or need to send you more information, please let me know. 
 
Thanks again! 
Diana 
 
Diana Vachon, CMC, CVC 
Shelburne Town Clerk 
PO Box 88 
5420 Shelburne Road 
Shelburne, VT  05482 
Ph: 802-985-5116 
Fax: 802-985-9550 
Cell: 802-343-3145 
http://www.shelburnevt.org/ 
pronoun (she/her) 
 
"There are three ways to ultimate success: The first way is to be kind. The second way is to be kind. The third way is 
to be kind." ~ Fred Rogers 
 
The Town Clerk's Office will close at 2 P.M. the day before all Elections. 
 
Online you can register to vote online at: 
 
https://olvr.vermont.gov/ 
 
And to check the status of your absentee ballot online click on the following link: 
 
https://mvp.vermont.gov/ 
 
Disclaimer: please be advised that your email communication to the Town may be considered public record and 
may be subject to disclosure under the Vermont Open Public Records Act. Vermont's "Public Records Law" is 
found in Title 1, Chapter 5, Subchapter 3 of Vermont Statutes Annotated (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320) 
 
 
 
 
 
D 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Scanner <scanner@shelburnevt.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 11, 2025 5:01 PM 
To: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: AOT 2025 Shelburne 
 
 
Please open the attached document. It was sent to you using a Xerox multifunction printer. 
 
Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page 
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Multifunction Printer Location: 
Multifunction Printer Name: Xerox AltaLink C8155 (A8:D9:46) 
 
 
 
For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://www.xerox.com/ 
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Alley, Kerry

From: Alley, Kerry
Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2025 6:39 PM
To: 'Diana Vachon'; Matt Lawless
Subject: RE: AOT 2025 Portion Gardenside and Acorn Lanes
Attachments: Screenshot 2025-01-29 175749.png; Screenshot 2025-01-29 183727.png

Hello Diana and MaƩ,  
 
I looked more closely at the documentaƟon you sent me on Monday, and based on the descripƟon on the CerƟficate of 
CompleƟon and Opening, I think it is referring to the segment of road I've highlighted on the plans that were included 
with the documentaƟon (see aƩached image). Am I correct? 
 
If that is the segment that you want added to the map, then I have another quesƟon regarding something I came across 
last week.  Does the Town of Shelburne maintain the two "cul-de-sacs" that are along TH-72 (Gardenside Ln) that I drew 
on the image aƩached to yesterday's email? I'm asking because it seems possible that the "Irrevocable offer of 
DedicaƟon" document includes those cul-de-sacs in the ROW shown on the survey plat.  
 
And, while we're at it... I also noƟced that TH-7 (AthleƟc Dr) is mapped much longer than the right of way shown in the 
Shelburne parcel data. In the second aƩached image, the parcel data is shown in green, and I've drawn yellow arrows at 
the end of the right of way parcel shown, and where we're showing the end of the road on the Town Highway Map. In 
Street View (2011 and 2023 photos at least), it looks like the pavement changes at the second bend in the road 
(approximately half-way between the two yellow arrows ). Is definiƟve end locaƟon for AthleƟc Dr? 
 
Lol... this can of worms is growing, but hopefully these are easy to answer quesƟons.  
 
Thanks, 
 
Kerry 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 12:27 PM 
To: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Cc: MaƩ Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: RE: AOT 2025 PorƟon Gardenside and Acorn Lanes 
 
Hello Diana, 
 
Kudos to your assistant for finding the documentaƟon and recognizing the gaps on the map! 놴놲놵놶놷놳 
 
Coincidentally, last Friday I noƟced two segments that I thought might need to be added to Gardenside Ln!  
 
Could you or someone else provide something (a map or screenshot) that highlights the segments of roadway that have 
been accepted so that I can more easily verify whether we have the complete documentaƟon?  It doesn't have to be 
survey grade, just something that indicates specifically which road segments the cerƟficate of opening is referring to.  
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I am leaving work at 1:30 pm today, so I might not be able to get back with you immediately.... However, if I can't 
respond today, go ahead and add the 3 lines of text I've wriƩen below to the "New Roads" secƟon of Part II of the 
cerƟficate anyway, because if there is any reason why we can't process them this year, it sƟll isn't a big problem to just 
indicate as much on the cerƟficate while processing all of the changes that are fully documented. I can figure out the 
mileage aŌer receiving the cerƟficate.  The Gardenside Ln addiƟons, at least, are probably good-to-go (if they are the 
two segments I'm thinking of, see the aƩached image).  
 
         addiƟon to TH-72 (Gardenside Ln) 
         addiƟon to TH-75 (Acorn Ln) 
         (see aƩached) 
 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org>  
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2025 5:15 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Cc: MaƩ Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: FW: AOT 2025 PorƟon Gardenside and Acorn Lanes 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open aƩachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
 
Hi Kerry, 
 
My assistant Lisa found an old change to Gardenside Ln from the 1980's. That has not been changed on the AOT maps, 
but we have changed It on our tax maps. There was a "jog" on Gardenside due to a boulder in the way.  The road went 
around it.  In the 1980's they removed the boulder and the road is now straight. I have aƩached the paperwork: 
CerƟficate of CompleƟon for this year, Selectboard minutes from 2021 where they publicly adopted the porƟons of two 
roads, CerƟficate of Highway mileage from 3/2/1987, CerƟficate of CompleƟon and Opening from 1987, Irrevocable 
Offer of DedicaƟon, Plat Book III Page 1 (in two pieces) showing there is no longer a jog in the road, This year's preloaded 
CerƟficate of Highway Mileage 2025.pdf 
 
Please let me know if this is the correct informaƟon you need to calculate the change in road mileage? My Selectboard 
meets 1/28/2025 and then not again unƟl aŌer the AOT deadline, I would like to have them sign the documentaƟon so 
we can meet this year's deadline. 
 
Please let me know if you have any quesƟons. Thanks for your help. 
 
Sincerely, 
Diana 
 
Diana Vachon, CMC, CVC 
Shelburne Town Clerk 
PO Box 88 
5420 Shelburne Road 
Shelburne, VT  05482 
Ph: 802-985-5116 
Fax: 802-985-9550 
Cell: 802-343-3145 
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hƩps://gcc02.safelinks.protecƟon.outlook.com/?url=hƩp%3A%2F%2Fwww.shelburnevt.org%2F&data=05%7C02%7Ckerr
y.alley%40vermont.gov%7Ca432eae490624d95915408dd3f1fff90%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0
%7C638736129459799296%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOi
JXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=d503CE3Xujk8wAB0G2Xs6qVn0sCl4038FXTn2
atagsA%3D&reserved=0 
pronoun (she/her) 
 
"There are three ways to ulƟmate success: The first way is to be kind. The second way is to be kind. The third way is to be 
kind." ~ Fred Rogers 
 
The Town Clerk's Office will close at 2 P.M. the day before all ElecƟons. 
 
Online you can register to vote online at: 
 
hƩps://gcc02.safelinks.protecƟon.outlook.com/?url=hƩps%3A%2F%2Folvr.vermont.gov%2F&data=05%7C02%7Ckerry.all
ey%40vermont.gov%7Ca432eae490624d95915408dd3f1fff90%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0%7C
638736129459818457%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXa
W4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2BaNfM6zEdLAkfowGazJTO2PvuMgd8TA2xz47
jF4ZX2A%3D&reserved=0 
 
And to check the status of your absentee ballot online click on the following link: 
 
hƩps://gcc02.safelinks.protecƟon.outlook.com/?url=hƩps%3A%2F%2Fmvp.vermont.gov%2F&data=05%7C02%7Ckerry.al
ley%40vermont.gov%7Ca432eae490624d95915408dd3f1fff90%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0%7C
638736129459830053%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXa
W4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Zrerd9dnTDDNSX1sornEDRłdZTlxA17SkPV1Hof
Nf8%3D&reserved=0 
 
Disclaimer: please be advised that your email communicaƟon to the Town may be considered public record and may be 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Open Public Records Act. Vermont's "Public Records Law" is found in Title 1, 
Chapter 5, Subchapter 3 of Vermont Statutes Annotated (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320) 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Scanner <scanner@shelburnevt.org> 
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2025 4:51 PM 
To: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: AOT 2025 PorƟon Gardenside and Acorn Lanes 
 
 
Please open the aƩached document. It was sent to you using a Xerox mulƟfuncƟon printer. 
 
AƩachment File Type: pdf, MulƟ-Page 
 
MulƟfuncƟon Printer LocaƟon: 
MulƟfuncƟon Printer Name: Xerox AltaLink C8155 (A8:D9:46) 
 
 
 
For more informaƟon on Xerox products and soluƟons, please visit 
hƩps://gcc02.safelinks.protecƟon.outlook.com/?url=hƩp%3A%2F%2Fwww.xerox.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7Ckerry.alle
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Alley, Kerry

From: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org>
Sent: Thursday, January 9, 2025 5:14 PM
To: Alley, Kerry
Subject: RE: Preloaded Changes on 2025 Mileage Certificate (SHELBURNE)

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the 
sender. 
Thanks for your help Kerry! The Selectboard meets next Tuesday 1/14/25.  Hopefully will have the forms over 
to you on 1/15. 
 
Have a great rest of your week. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Diana 
  
Diana Vachon, CMC, CVC 
Shelburne Town Clerk 
PO Box 88 
5420 Shelburne Road 
Shelburne, VT  05482 
Ph: 802-985-5116 
Fax: 802-985-9550 
Cell: 802-343-3145 
http://www.shelburnevt.org/ 
pronoun (she/her) 
  

"There are three ways to ultimate success: The first way is to be kind. The second way is to be 
kind. The third way is to be kind." ~ Fred Rogers 

  
The Town Clerk’s Office will close at 2 P.M. the day before all Elections. 
  
Online you can register to vote online at: 
  
https://olvr.vermont.gov/ 
  
And to check the status of your absentee ballot online click on the following link: 
 
https://mvp.vermont.gov/ 
  
Disclaimer: please be advised that your email communication to the Town may be considered public 
record and may be subject to disclosure under the Vermont Open Public Records Act. Vermont’s 
“Public Records Law” is found in Title 1, Chapter 5, Subchapter 3 of Vermont Statutes Annotated (1 
V.S.A. §§ 315-320) 
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From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, January 9, 2025 4:49 PM 
To: Matt Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org>; Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: RE: Preloaded Changes on 2025 Mileage Certificate (SHELBURNE) 
 
Oops!  Here it is: 
 

 
 

From: Matt Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org>  
Sent: Thursday, January 9, 2025 4:48 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>; Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: RE: Preloaded Changes on 2025 Mileage Certificate (SHELBURNE) 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Good news here, but I don’t see an image attached 놴놲놵놶놷놳 
 
MaƩ Lawless 
Shelburne Town Manager 
802.985.5111 
Web, Facebook, LinkedIn 
(he/him) 
 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, January 9, 2025 4:23 PM 
To: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org>; Matt Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: RE: Preloaded Changes on 2025 Mileage Certificate (SHELBURNE) 
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Thank you Diana (and Matt), 
 
This change has been on my “radar” since July 2015, so I bet it has been in the works for a lot longer than that! 
 
Matt, can you confirm that the end of CL3 TH-29 is at the beginning of the railroad right of way (as shown in the image 
below), and that the light blue line reflectes new CL4  section of Champlain Dr? 
 
If so, then the new segment can be added to Part II of the Mileage Certificate as a “New Highway” and written: 
                +0.02 mi CL4 TH-29 Champlain Dr (extended across railroad as CL4) 
 
Thanks again, 
 
Kerry 
 

From: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org>  
Sent: Thursday, January 9, 2025 2:41 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Matt Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: FW: Preloaded Changes on 2025 Mileage Certificate (SHELBURNE) 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Hi Kerry, 
 
Thanks for speaking with me today. It was very helpful. Per your request, attached are the documents that 
show the Town taking over approximately 120 feet of TH 29. Please let me know if you need further 
information to calculate the precious mileage. I look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Wishing you peace, health, and prosperity in the new year. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Diana 
  
Diana Vachon, CMC, CVC 
Shelburne Town Clerk 
PO Box 88 
5420 Shelburne Road 
Shelburne, VT  05482 
Ph: 802-985-5116 
Fax: 802-985-9550 
Cell: 802-343-3145 
http://www.shelburnevt.org/ 
pronoun (she/her) 
  

"There are three ways to ultimate success: The first way is to be kind. The second way is to be 
kind. The third way is to be kind." ~ Fred Rogers 

  
The Town Clerk’s Office will close at 2 P.M. the day before all Elections. 
  
Online you can register to vote online at: 
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https://olvr.vermont.gov/ 
  
And to check the status of your absentee ballot online click on the following link: 
 
https://mvp.vermont.gov/ 
  
Disclaimer: please be advised that your email communication to the Town may be considered public 
record and may be subject to disclosure under the Vermont Open Public Records Act. Vermont’s 
“Public Records Law” is found in Title 1, Chapter 5, Subchapter 3 of Vermont Statutes Annotated (1 
V.S.A. §§ 315-320) 
  
 
From: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Monday, January 6, 2025 2:24 PM 
To: Diana Vachon <dvachon@shelburnevt.org> 
Cc: Matt Lawless <mlawless@shelburnevt.org> 
Subject: Preloaded Changes on 2025 Mileage Certificate (SHELBURNE) 
 

Greetings from the VTrans Mapping Section,  

Shelburne's 2025 Certificate of Highway Mileage was emailed to you on Friday or earlier today. Please  
note that the Mapping Section preloaded one or more changes onto the certificate, and that no  
additional documentation is required for us to process those preloaded changes.  

If Shelburne has additional changes to report, please add those to the certificate as well.  

Special Instructions regarding Preloaded Changes:  

      1. Please fill out Part I of the certificate including the preloaded changes and any additional changes 
you  
            wish to report.  
      2. Additional changes to be reported should also be added to Part II of the certificate, or on an 
attached sheet  
            if necessary  
      3. Please do NOT check the 'No Changes' box on the certificate, as the preloaded changes count as 
changes.  
      4. Make sure that the Town Clerk signs and dates the certificate, and that the Selectboard members 
also sign  
            the certificate  

Please feel free to reach out to the Mileage Certificate Specialists (Kerry Alley and Pam DeAndrea) if you 
have  
any questions about the preloaded changes or mileage certificates in general.  

Sincerely,  
Kerry Alley  
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From: Croft, Johnathan
To: Alley, Kerry; DeAndrea, Pam
Subject: St. George, Shelburne and Williston Mileage Changes - South Brownell Road and Approach
Date: Friday, December 13, 2024 2:35:20 PM
Attachments: Official highway map - three towns at VT116 and South Brownell Rd.pdf

image001.png

Good afternoon Kerry and Pam,
 
   To improve the measures of South Brownell Road and the approach that intersects
VT-116, I would like to do remeasurements for Shelburne, St. George, and Williston
and have these changes included in the 2025 certs.  Ron Rodjenski illuminated this
issue and did a good job defining what the measures should be.  I made corrections
to the town boundary and am taking the mileage out to the 1/1000th of a mile, which
provides subtle differences in the mileage the Ron calculated.  Here are the changes
that I would like to have incorporated in the cert to make the mileage better:
 
 
West Approach
 

Town            TH #             TWN_LR                           Current
Mileage                    New Mileage           Delta Miles             
 
Shelburne     TH-14           S03330413EA001             0.030                               
0.023                      -0.007
 
St. George    TH-2             S03330412EA001             0.040                               
0.027                      -0.013
 
Williston        TH-5             S03330417EA001             0.040                               
0.018                      -0.022

                   
 
South Brownell Road Mainline
 
          St. George    TH-2             S03330412                       0.030                               
0.048                      +0.018
 
          Williston        TH-5             (S03330417 – portion)       3.840                               
3.846                      +0.006          (this is an item to discuss on whether we want to
make this change on mainline)
 
 
  I would like to check in early next week and go over these items and define a path
forward for these changes, so we can get this in the queue for the certs.
 
 
Johnathan
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Request to review highway mileage – St. George, VT 


Ron Rodjenski, Road Consultant to St George Selectboard 


Location: 


South bound on TH05 (South Brownell Road in Williston), the road “Y’s” westerly and continues 
straight southerly.  The “West Y” and “South Y”. 


The West Y -  This section is on three highway maps and aerial image shows it as 362 feet. 
Collectively, the three towns “mapped” lengths = 633 feet. 


Shelburne 2023  TH14, 0.03 miles (158 feet) 


Williston 2022 TH05, 0.05 miles (264 feet) 


St. George 2023 TH02, 0.04 miles (211 feet) 


The South Y – Only Williston and St George are involved, split by town line again, 276 feet. 


In the field, the paving  VT-116 (west end of the “West Y”) extends out to the edge of ROW - a long 
apron. Presently four parties are appearing to be responsible for paving one 362 foot length of highway. 







Williston Highway Map


Shelburne Highway Map 







Using ANR Natural Resource Map to set town line for measuring (unsure if there is a survey): 


The lengths would be: 


West Y: 


Williston 85 feet [0.02 miles] 


St. George 150 feet [0.03 miles] 


Shelburne 125 feet [0.02 miles] 


Total 360 feet 


South Y: 


St. George from VT-116 to town line (moving northerly) – 260 feet [0.05 miles] 


Williston from St George town line to the “West Y”  42 feet [0.005 miles]  


Google Maps shows a funny West Y – town 
line jog, which would make the West Y 
100% Williston. 


St George Highway Map 
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